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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No. 

• 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Post Office Box 1450 
Jackson, Mississippi 39205 

November 28, 1978 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
Dk. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

On October 12, 1978, Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff, 
Alcorn County, Corinth, Mississippi, telephonically 
contacted the Federal Bureau of Investigation advising 
that on that date, he received a letter from 
James Earl Ray, postmarked Petros, Tennessee, Zi~ Code 
37845, requesting that the Alcorn County Sheriffs 
Department furnish any records they may have to indicate 
that a 1966 Mustang displaying Alabama License B8993, 
was observed in Alcorn County, Corinth, Mississippi, 
April 1, 1968. In his letter, Ray claims to have been 
registered a::. a Corinth motel on April 1, 1968. 

As reflected in the files of the Federal 
Bureau of Investigati0n, extensive investigation 
concerning Eric S. Galt and a 1966 Mustang registered 
in the Galt name, was conducted subsequent to the 
killing of Dr. Martin Luther King in Memphis, Tennessee. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
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JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 

The entire scope of this investigation is a matter of 
record in the FBI investigative reports. 

Since all logical investigation concerning 
this matter has been concluded, no additional inves­
tigative effort in response to Ray's letter is being 
pursued at this time. 

A photocopy of the envelope, letter, and 
attached diagram is attached hereto. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL.RN COUNTY SHERIFF'.EPT. 

EDWIN B. COLEMAN, SHERIFF 
TERRY W. DOLES, CHIEF DEPUTY 

Donald Green 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
Tupelo, Mississippi 38801 

Dear Don, 

P. 0. BOX 1573 

CORINTH, MISSISSIPPI 38834 

October 13, 1978 

Ref: Enclosed letter 

On October 12, 1978, I recieved a letter from James Earl Ray requesting that 

this Department try to locate a motel that he stayed in on April 1, 1968. The 

motel is supposed to be on Highway 72 in Corinth. I checked with the Southern 

Motel and they have no record. I also checked with the Corona Plaza. They have 

no record but the ownership has changed hands several times since 1968 and the 

present owner is trying to locate the old records. 

Enclosed you will find a copy of the letter and diagram of the location of 

the motel, Also enclosed is a message from the National Sheriff's Association 

addressed to Mr. Ray. 

Do you think there is any reason why we should check any further into this matter 

since you checked all the motels in 1968? 

If we can be of any assistance to you in the future, please feel free to call 

on us. 

With kindness and best regards, 

1J~ 
Edwin B. Coleman, Sheriff 

EBC;bet 

cc 
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Edi•,i.n B. Col e,·1·,n -

Sheriff, Alcorn County 

De~r Sheriff Cole~~n: 

10 October 1973 

B.r.:.P. 
Petros, T?T .37345. 

~'his letter :pei't::ins to the Dr. M~rtin Luther Kine; jr. ho□icide 2.nd 

rcl· 0 ted m:,tter :-is follo\·:s: 

On ~pril 1, 1968, I ctecked into[. Xotel in Corinth, Mis~is=ippi, ~nd 

departed the follo~inc r.1orninc. Until Just_recently I ~s-u□ ed the 

:·.uthori ties lrne';,r this consequently I never a.sked <'."'nyone to check into 

the □ ·tter. No~ I le~rn the authorities belJieve I:wcs else where April 1st. 

~Y rc~son(s) for this letter is to en1uire if your of ice has a record, 

tr.rouch ;)erh<;is · ro'-.ltine checl: of c-.rs rec;L.,tered in ::otels on the 

~ forc □ cntionec~ d tc, of th,~ .,utor.10bile I v:2.s drivins. It w2.s 2.. 1966 }iust~·ng 

r,::icL·ter8d un(1.cr th,:: n:irr:e of :8ric S. G-lt; Al:-~b:-n:1 t· c no. 3 8')93 • 

. \1 "o, · s urdnr, \o tels h.:~ ve to be licensed by the city or cou:;. ty in 

1'.is--:is i9_:;i, ·,rnulc: either of thoes Governments rcr~uire :-rotels to rct:::-in, 

or :'urnish ther: to r::t-.in, :1 list of the ~fotel ~uests ? pos::ibly :or tc.x 

~·'i::: lly n:y othc.::· i::.:orc:i tion ··bout the ·bove subject fror. your oLice 

··;oulL: be vc-::-y '.-:lush ,.:::,9rcci:-.ted, such :.'.S the 1968 0 1.mer of tn.e Motel I 

·::ith ti1c... ::otel. 

.Sincerely: 
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L· 

BY 

. ' 

t'llj' l;f.5477 

3'iB45 

i·::,.c,;-in.\:Cot, ::ty Sheriff's D8pt. 
1, . .::cr,.t,.1r, !-.1:4b-aiTu"l.·- · 35,601 

, . ,, 

':,,: 
Fort11 N-N7JUCThe Dr••"'I 8aenl. ltlc. . ._ 505. O•llaa. T.._.a 71221 

7 
DATE 

_J 

SIGNED 

,u:c1PIIENT KEEP THIS COPY, RETURN WHITE COPY TO ■ ENDER l 
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i'D-36 (Rev. 5-22-78) 

TRANSMIT VIA: 

D Teletype 

D Facsimile 

~ Ajrtel 

PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 

D Routine 

FBI 

CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 

0 CONFIDENTIAL 

0 UNCLAS E F T 0 

0 UNCLAS 

Date 11/27 /78 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I r-----------------------------------------------------

1 TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (62-544) (RUC) 

JAMES EARL RAY, aka; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CR - CONSPIRACY (B) 
00: MEMPHIS 

Re Jackson teletype to FBIHQ, dated 10/16/78. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are three copies of 
one LHM captione1 and dated as above. Two copies of 
the LHM being furnished to Memphis. 

Since no further investigation remains in the 
Jackson Division, this matter is being RUC'd. 

2 - Bureau (Enc. 3) 
2 - Memphis (44-1987 
'i' - Jackson 
DHG/drw 
( 5) 

( / / 

SUB M) (Enc. zr-r./ 

Transmitted ________ _ Per _____ _ 
(Number) (Time) 
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FD-263 <Rev. 7-15-75) . • • . . 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN CATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

OKLAHOMA CITY MEMPHIS 12/1/78 11/28/78 
TITLE OF CASE REPORT Mt.OE BY TYPED B 

SA GEORGE R. ZEIGLER 
CHARACTER OF CASE 

1'1URKIN 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

REFERENCE: 

Oklahoma City teletype to the Bureau, et al, 11/28/78. 

- RUC -

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED cXJ NONE ACQUIT- CASE HAS BEEN: 

CON VIC, 
PRETRIAL 

FUG, FIN ES SAVINGS T RECOVERIES TALS O\VERSIO!'\I 

i 
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR QYES 

PENDING PROSECUTION 

OVER SIX MONTHS □ YES 

SPECIAL AGENT 
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW APPROVED IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: 

l I 
4 - Bureau (44-38861) 
3,,, - Memphis ( 44-198 7) ~ -N ~ 

2 
(1 - USA, Memphis)~lc:..<..d.c..~ - St. Louis (44-775) 

1 - Oklahoma City (44-686) 

or 

c=No 

□ NO 

iii/ ,1J~1 _):; t )17 ' - / 7' / ,•, ' 1/, ·' I -· ., c,{·v' " / 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations 

Agency [?,I \. ,/!¥..,-:; .-c:.... .. _ 
-t-:.., 

Request Recd, 

Date Fwd, 

How Fwd. 

4\1.,.1 - -~ By ' I) 
A* ,u. 1r /~ - - ci3--1G-83-!S9-l GPO 

COVER PAGE -

y 
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59) • • 
Copy to: 

Report of: 

Date: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - USA, Memphis 

SA GEORGE Ro ZEIGLER 
December 1, 1978 

Office: Oklahoma City 

Field Office File #: 44-686 Bureau File #: 44-38861 

Title: 

Character: 

Synopsis: 

MURKIN 

CIVIL RIGHTS 

OBERT E. HART, inmate number 23747, date of birth 
was interviewed on 11/28/78, at his place of 

o i e ent, Bureau of Prisons, Federal Correctional 
Institution, El Reno, Oklahoma. Details with reference 
to that interview are set forth in report. 

- RUC -

Details: 

This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ls the property of the FBI and ls loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

U, S, GOVERNMENT PR!NT!NG OFFICE: 1969 0 - 351-076 
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.::: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

12/1/78 
_'Jte ,J: ns:::r,o''J'1 ______ _ 

1 

Im=te :o::T E HART, inmate mnnber 23747, date 
of birth L J was interviewed at his request 
at the Bureau osons Facility, the Federal 
Correctional Institution, El Reno, where he is confined. 
HART advised he is currently serving a two year sentence 
from St. Louis on a possession of firearms charge with 
anticipated release June, 1979. He stated he has 
information with reference to JAMES EARL RAY and that he 
has previously been approached by congressional conmittees 
and the Secret Service and that to date, he has refused 
to co-operate. He stated that he is soon due for release 
and it is his desire to now co-operate so that he will 
not be bothered following release from prison. 

HART stated that JAMES EARL RAY, a former 
neighbor in a neighborhood in vicinity of Mississippi 
and Park Streets, St. Louis, Missouri, came to his, 
HART's, residence at 1921 Rutger (phonetic), shortly 
after midnight the day KING was assassinated, and that 
RAY remained at the residence until daybreak. HART 
stated that RAY asked that a note be delivered to his 
brother, JERRY RAY, who owned a bar on Broadway in 
St. Louis, and attempt was made to deliver that note, 
HART stated, but the bar was closed. The note stated 
that, "The black son-of-a-bitch won't be f------ any 
more white broads 0

• Note was short and consisted of one 
handwritten page. 

HART said that he has more information, but will 
not disclose that information until he has been given 
assurance of no prosecution by Missouri State authorities. 
He explained that at the time RAY came to his residence, 
he (HART) knew that RAY was an escapee from the Missouri 
State Penitentiary and that if he admitted that RAY 
visited his residence the night of the KING assassination, 
that he felt he could be prosecuted for harboring a state 
fugitive. 

nlerv,ewed on 11/28/78 ol El Reno, Oklahoma =le"' Oklahoma City --=---------=-------- ----~--------- 44-686 

oy ___ S_A_G_E_OR_G_E_R_._ZE_I_GL_ER~=p~r ______ Jore dlclote:i __ l--'----1~/_3_O.L__/_78 ___ _ 

-ri1s document conlo1ns neither recornmendotions nor conclusions of the !=Si '\ Is rhe property of the FBI nnd is loaned to your og-?ncv; 

,r Jfld Irs con1ents -:Jre not to be distributed outside your ugency 

- 2 -
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• 2* 

oc 44-686 

HART said DAVID SELLERS was the manager of the 
apartment in which he resided on Rutger Street in St. Louis, 
Missouri. HART said that at the time of RAY's visit, he 
did not know that RAY assassinated KING and that he later 
realized what happened when RAY was arrested in England. 

- 3* -
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12/l/7b 

TO: DIRECTOR, Fill 

SAC, NEUARK (/+L+-0) 

SFG,ECT: lfURl(I~·,: _ 
I:1FORHATrdn 

' ,, 
concr.rn;tr:1r 

On 12/ 1/ 7 8, DA;HEL NC HAHON, 34 Sanford Avenue, 
0elleville, N. J., home telephone nur;,her 759-02Ld,,., occupation 
unemployed-disabled, fun1ishcd the followinf, infon1ation to 
the ?:ewark Division: 

Durinr~ the \{inter of 196!+-19G5, l:C i'l-,ll(l:J was em?loyed 
as a room clerk at the Sheraton-Mc Alpin tlotel, 3/~th Street 
and Uroacl:vrny, ::.anhattan, New York. r,urinf~ that period, the 
followinr individuals registered at the hotel: 

RALPH AEERHETHY, SR. 
RALPH AHLR;n:THY, JR. (his son) 
~-1ARTin LUTHER KVlG, SR. 

These individuals were frequently ~uests at the 
hotel and when in Hew York, were usually involved in Southen1 
Christian Leadership Conferences (SCLC) activi.ties. On this 
occasion, durin;,-, their visit to New York, l'iC FAHOH took care 
of the SCLC group ;1ersonally by registerinr them in suitable 
rooms and handlin,: all of their needs. 

A d3y or two after the SCLC party reeistered, a 
JOH>i R..A..Y registered at the front desk and a reviE!W of the 
reservation list reflected that }1e had made a reservation at the 
hotel before arriving. R.AY, at that tine, told HC 1'·1AHO;r that 
he was connected somehow ,-,,ith the AbERl'JETdY party. HC t·:AHON 
described RAY as a white male American, around 30-L~() years 
of age, large frar-,e, round features, who conveyed the impression 
to HC MAHON that he was a SoutlH~rner. HC M.AliOI{ remembers that 

2-3ureau 
,"l)l.fomphis (Info) 
1-;·Jew York (Info) 
2-Newark 
LFH/lap 
( fi) 
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RAY had a ''deep penetrating personality. 11 

ROBERT J. POLICASTRO (PH), Room Clerk, who was also 
on duty the niLht RAY registered, can substantiate the fact 
that Jmm P.AY re13i.stered at the hotel and indicated that he was 
connected soi:lehow with tr.e ABERNETHY nartv. MC HAI-mt: is not 
aware of POLICASTRO's present whereahouts,hut speculates that 
he could be contacted through the New York City Hotel-)~tel 
Association. On that cvcninr:, POLICASTRO made a remark to 
HC HAHON that he felt as if there was something strange 
rerc~arding JOHH RAY. 

Later that winter, MC r-IAHO~J took n leave of 
absence from the hotc:d an<l returneJ around the Sm:m1er of 1965, 
at ~1ich time, he discovered POLICASTRO had been drafted in 
the U. S. Arrty. MC MAHON advised that based on his brief 
encounter with JOH:{ R\Y, couple<l with the remark of POLICASTRO 
that there was sor:,ethinr, stranr;e about RAY, :nc MAHOF becane 
fearful for l1is life and around the Autumn of 1965, in 
1...rih-laukee, HC r-tll,.ii<J'J contacted SA JOHN '!--!ORAN of the Nilwau1~ee 
Division, and told :IO~J,J,l that he ·was disturbed because he 
"thought sonething night happen to him." ;'1C M.1\lii)!J acl:c,wwled[:rd 
that he had no concrete basis for his apprehension, and durin~-,, 
his contact with the Newark Division, was unable to he I:1ore 
specific on the basis for his apparent fear. NC liAllffT, at that 
time, was undergoing sorne type of emotional tun:ioil and the 
only disturbing incident that he could recall was this brief 
encounter with JOHN RAY. 

A:£ter reviewing the current publicity surroundinp 
the House Assassination Comr.1.ittee Hearings in Washington, D. C., 
an<l the contemplated appearances before the Committee of J./\J"D~~-; 
EARL RAY's brothers, JERRY RAY and .JOHN RAY, HC VAHOH telephonically 
contacted the '(.Jest Hunter Street Baptist Church, 1040 Gordon 
Street N.H., Atlanta, Georgia, number Li0L~-758-5563, ·where RALPH 
ABERlmTHY, SR., ·'is Pastor. Rev. ABER:~ETEY ,:,ms not available 
but ·nc MJ\JLON furnished the above infornation to one 
of ABERNETHY' s associates. In addition, 11C MAHOH followed up 
the telephone call which was made a fe,;,:.r days ar;o with a letter. 

In addition, today, MC 11iAHON was in telephonic 
contact with Ms. E}1AimEL, Secretary to G. ROBERT BLAKEY, Chief 
Committee Counsel, House Assassination Committee, Washington, 
D. C. 

HC. M'.AHON added that he has no definite information 
that the JOHll- RAY who registered at the Sheratin-Mc Alpin is 
in any way related to JAMIS EARL RAY but added that he rnieht 
have xeroxed or made notes of RA.Y's rer.;istration card and buried 

2 
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HK 44-0 

tr.is document in a container on his uncle's property, ALFRED 
rIYDE. Spencertm·m, Hew York, Y,,;ho reportedly 5.s a Hunicipal 
Judge in the area. 

Records of the Belleville, N.JPD, revealed no pertinent 
infon;1ation re !-!C MPJiON. Newark indices negative regarding 
:·TC MAHON. 

Newark contemplates no action in this r,1atter, but 
in view of the House Assassination Committee Hearinr:s, above 
is beinr, furnished for infomation of Lureau. -
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-54) • • 
FBI 

Date: 12/6/78 

Transmit the following in --------------------------1 
(Type in plaintcxt or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L __ --'---
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROH: SAC, NEWARK (44-0) 

SUBJECT: 
,,/I..- / 

MURKIN · 
INFORM.ATION CONCERNING 

Re Newark airtel to Director, 12/1/78. 

On 12/ 4/ 7 8, DAl'HEL MC MAHON, 84 Sanford Avenue, 
Belleville, NJ, telephonicallv furnished the following 
information to the Newark Division. 

After observing a p±cture of JOHN RAY on television, 
he concluded that the individual ref,ister2d at the 
Sheraton-McAlpin Hotel, 34th Street and Broadway, Manhattan, 
New York, was not JOHN RJ\.Y, but may have been his brother, 
JERRY RAY. He further stated that· RAY may have been in 
the company of one GENE HARRISON, address unknown, whom 
MC :MAHON subsequently worked ,,1i th at the Cozy Corner Restaurant, 
76 West Third St., NY, NY. 

The above is being: submitted for information. ,J 

Newark Division contemplates no further action. 

2 - Bureau 
(l?- Memphis (Info) 

1 - New York (Info) 
1 - Newark 
JFM/lh 
(5) 

Approved: ----------·--­
Special Agent in Charqe 

DEC i ;, 1~1e 

Sen! .. ____ M Per 
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DATE: 

REPLY TO 
ATTN OF: 

SUBJECT: 

TO: 

• .NITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

memorandum 11/20/78 

SA ELDON L. BRYANT 

MURKIN 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-Sub M) 

On 11/20/78, at a]proximately 2:15 p.m., 
SOLOMON JONES, DOB I called from the Shelby 
County Jail and stated that he was in jail serving 
oneyear on embezzlement charges. He advised that 
someone in his family had contacted him and said 
that WDIA was carrying a news story from l-'IARK LANE, 
JAMES EARL RAY's attorney, that JONES was going to 
testify and free JAMES EARL RAY. 

JONES said LANE is not representing him and 
he has not been contacted by anyone recently in regard 
to his testimony and he would like to talk to an FBI 
Agent as soon as possible. 

l,'. 
ELB:tjm 
(2) 

/ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
(REV. 7-76) 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

5010-112 
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,.) 12/27/78 

SAC, MEMmIS (44-1987-SUB M) (C) 

MURKIN 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861} 

• 

The Sub M section of this file has been maintained 
in a pending status by the Memphis Office since 1968 to 
handle leads and other matters arising in this case. At the 
present time there are no outstanding leads. Therefore, this 
case will be placed in a closed status. Should further in­
quiries be received the case will be promptly re-opened and 
the investigation expeditiously handled. 

2 - Bureau 
.~1'• - Memphis 

BFJ:cjs 
<~,> 

~ 
~ 

---
,-----/ } 

(f!l// 
/ 
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PLEASE ADDRESS 

CORRESPOr-.JDENCE TO: 

THE COMMISSIONER 

• 
ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

OTTAWA, CANADA 

K1A 0R2 

HE AD QUARTERS 

DIRECT ION GENER ALE 

1979-01-19 

• PR1ERE D'ADRESSER Lt:..5 

LETT RES COMM,f SUIT: 

LE COMMISSAIRE 
GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA 

OTTAWA, CANADA 

YOUR NO. 
VOTRE No 

OUR NO. 

NOT RE N° 

K1AOR2 

6SHQ-79i-Q-60 

l',lr. Robert L. IIoore 
c/o United States Emb2ssy 
100 1.iellin0ton Street 
Ot ta-1;12., Ontario 

Dec.r M:r. r:oore: 

Re: James Sarl TIAY 
Dr. Mc~tin Luther King, Jr. 
- Victim 

____ C_~_,viLTii~hts - Conspir2cv 

Furt~er to our letter of June 23, 1975, reg2rding 
disposition of' e::hibits cein:_:; held by our Force:;, Emd your 
:.1e~,1phis office reply of J~1ly 22, 197 5. 

It would be 2.ppreciated if we could once 2gain 
cause enquiries to be conducted throu[h the Assistant 
D~strict Attorney in Memphis to detennine if we can now 
dispose of the exhibits in this case. 

Your 2ssist~nce is greatly appreciated. 

D. Chiarot, Inspector 
Acting Officer in Ch2rGe 
~etlcr2l Policinc Branch 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM; 

MURKIN 

• 

DIREC'l'OR, FBI (44-38861) 

LEGAT, OTTAWA (44-4)(P) 

• 
1/24/79 

Enclosed for Bureau are two copies of RCMP letter 
dated 1/19/79, which is self-explanatory. 

RCMP letter of 6/23/75 referred to in enclosure 
was forwarded to the Bureau by Ottawa letter 7/9/75. 

3 ,) Bureau (Enc. 2) 
1~1 - Foreign Liaison)(Direct) 

1 - Ottawa 
RLM:cae 

(4) 

.) 
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Routing Slip ... ()_,me,."'•,) 
TO: SAC: 

.\\ h,111, 

.\\111_1 m1,•r1JlJl' 

. \\, ,-, ,u;, !ri il 
\!! ·h1 'Ll;..!,\' 

\1\;mtn 
I)): 1 l t 11111 >r, · 
\ )11:11i11,~hdt!l 

H(1:-,uin 
I lu il:ilo 
Hu tic' 
I 'h:1r\,1t1 ,. 
( ·111 cctg\-\ 

l 111....·1 n 11' ~l 1 

1·1,--,·c>i,ll,d 
r··.,\u:nhi.t 
I l,\lL1~ 
1 h ·n ,.,, r 
llr·tniit 
t·J Pc7:-:-li 
I I• -n,,lu lu 

,--- -.; \I. 

RE: 1IURKIN 

(Copies to Office-ecked) 

\ J1 l\l ~t\ll1 

I 11<li ,111:1p, ,\ i ~ 
.J ;t,·k:-:-nn 
., it\·k~()]l \"i l ll· 
1\.; lll :-:- il~ ( 'l l_\ 

1~11" ,,·ill, · 
l~:1~ \·l'g:1~ 
I.ittk f-t»ck 
l ,11:-, ,\1q . ...;, 1 ll•:-; 
1,"llis,·ilk 

XX\k111phi s 
\li ,1•11i 
\Ii I,._ :111k, ,. 
\li11ill'i.1P11li:-; 
\!,,In 1,· 
\ ,_. , , ,rk 
\ ,.,\ ll:1,·,·11 
\ ,.,, ( )rl ,•;ins 
\,•1, Y<>rk t 'it.,· 
\<>rl• ,IL 

(lkl:1hom:1 t'it_,· 
tl11i:1h;1 
l'hiL1dl'lphi:1 
l)li()l'I1i\:. 
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In Reply, P1- Refn- to 
File No. 

• 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Dallas, Texas 

February 1, 1979 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

On January 30, 1979, an anonymous woman caller 
telephonically furnished the following information to 
Special Ag~nt Udo H. Specht, FBI, Dallas, Texas: 

She stated that an individual by the name of 
c. H. Wilson, residing at Boyd, Texas, in a brick house 

~-on--the road between Boyd and Azle, Texas, might have been 
responsible or somehow involveo in the assassination of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. She described Wilson as a white 
male, 6', 180 pounds, 51 years of age, and a pipe welder 
by trade. Wilson was involved in Ku Klux Klan activities 
and lived in Greenville, Mississippi in 1968 and prior to 
that. Prior to the assassination of King, Wilson allegedly 
stated that he would kill or was going to kill Martin Luther 
King. Wilson and another man, whom she would not identify, 
were in Memphis the day King was assassinated. At that time, 
Wilson owned a relatively new white Ford Mustang bearing 
Mississippi license plates. After Wilson returned to 
Greenville, Mississippi, from Memphis, Tennessee, he hid the 
white Mustang for approximately one month. 

The caller stated that Wilson is an alcoholic and 
was during that time. He was drinking two and three quarts a 
day. The caller stated that Wilson is mean and capable of murder, 
especially if he has been drinking. 

The caller would not identify the other man who was in 
Memphis with Wilson until she found out somehow that someone is 
investigating what she is saying. 

On January 30, 1979, a telephone company information 
operator advised that a C. H. Wilson is listed as residing in 
Boyd, Texas, telephone number (817)433-5105. 

The Dallas, Texas FBI indices to investigatory records 
did not reflect any information identifiable with C.H. Wilson. 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 

FBI/DOJ 
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TRANSMIT VIA: 
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D Facsimile 
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• PRECEDENCE: 

D Immediate 

D Priority 
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CLASSIFICATION: 

0 TOP SECRET 

0 SECRET 
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--- ---- Date 2/1/79 : 

----- '-L---------------------------------------------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, DALLAS (44-2649) 

SUBJECT: ✓~SSASSINATION ur· .MA.t<.T J.N LUTHER KING' JR. 
(MURKIN) 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

00: MEMPHIS 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are five copies 
of an LHM dated and captioned as above. 

One copy of same is being designated for Memphis 

and Jackson. 

3 - Bureau (Encs -
-= Jackson (Encs 

Memphis (Encs 
t-f~ J9 s/ '? _ 1-J;, rn- P 1l a 

Dallas 
UHS/mpc ~ 

(6) 

Approved: ________ _ 
(Number) 

Transmitted _________ _ 
(Time) 

. '1/v& 
/,t✓t,..,--- / 

,...-?,,'·,,, ✓--
• ' ~ 'I, 

Per-----~ 
FBI/DOJ 
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Jlelllphis, Tennessee 
February 22, 1979 

RE: JAKES BARL RAY; 
DR., MARTIN Lll'l1llm KING, JR.-VICl'IM; 
CIVIL RIGBTS-coHSPIRACY 

On February 16, 1979, Leland•• McNabb, 
Assistant District Attorney, District Attorney's Office, 
167 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, was contacted 
by a Special Agent of the FBI regarding exhibits which 
pertain to the captioned matter. 

llr. JlcHabb advised he is currently the 
Assistant District Attorney assigned to this matter and 
has just filed an answer to a motion for a new trial 
on behalf of James Earl Ray. Mr. McNabb advised 
exhibits which pertain to this matter, should be 
retained in view of the motion for a new trial for 
James Earl Ray, and in view of the continuing legal 
questions which are being raised on behalf of Ray as to 
his original guilty plea in this matter. 

An inquiry should also be made with the United 
States Department of Justice, Washington, D. c.;, relative 
to the disposition of exhibits in this matter. 

----·---··-·----......... ------ I(_ !9i7~~ rn - Id f; 
This document contains neither recommen.dations nor conclusions 
of the FBI•" It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. , , 

.I.J .. - _,, . .,..._.,..,...,.:JI 

Ji:~~~~s . ~~--( ~? :v~~ ; ,, ,. , (6)/v{.,/~ L> IL.' ,, > , :, .,,h>~.'-,h,<-

l'l" '·< -) ~,,, -
-· ~1-.x-.,J. .~ .. 2..!:~~~~ 
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xx Airtel 

2/22/79 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987-SUB M) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Bureau routing slip to Memphis, dated 
2/5/79, enclosing Legat, Ottawa airtel to the Bureau, dated 
1/24/79. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies of an 
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY; DR. MARTIN Lt.rrmm KING, JR.­
VICTIM; CIVIL RIGHTS-CONSPIRACY" 

For the information of the Bureau, the Memphis 
letter and LH.M, dated 7/22/75, mentioned in the referenced 
Bureau routing slip is not available to the Memphis Office 
since the entire JIURKIN file was transferred from Memphis 
to the Bureau. 

Contact with the District Attorney's Office, 
Memphis, Tenn., was by SA JAMES a., FLAKE. 

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU 

Inquiry with the Department of Justice, 
Washington, D. C,.· should be made relative to the disposition 
of exhibits being held by Canadian authorities in this 
matter. 

3-Bureau (Encs. 5) 

.

/,'], ( 1-Lega i, Ottawa 
/[~Memphis 1 

'ffl'-~/ 
44-4) 
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r~s50 (Rev. l2·t't-'78) • • (lncficale pare, name of 
newapape-r, city and state.I 

OfMERCIAL APPEAL 
MPHIS, TENN. PAGE- 13 

Date: 1°E..b. II) /(:\lq 

(Mount Clippin9 in Spece •••-> Edition: 

Title: 

Ch•acler: 
or 

Classification: c./-1- l'HJ 7 
Submitting OfT1ce: \!EMPHIS 

StoKes Says FBI Actions 
Fueled King Conspiracy 

By LEROY WILLIAMS JR. 
The FBI's harassment and surveillance 

of Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. created a 
climate which Jed conspirators to believe 
they could kill Zoro (code name for King) 
and get away with it, Rep. Louis Stokes (D­
Ohio) said yesterday. 

Stokes, who was chairman of the House 
Assassinations Committee, also said a con­
spiracy hatched in St. Louis could lead to 
charges against some unnamed individ­
uals if the Justice Department thinks the 
committee's evidence supports prosecu­
tion. 

Stokes, who spoke at a breakfast spon­
sored by Rep. Harold Ford (D-Memphis) at 
Number One Beale Street Restaurant, said 
the FBI's actions in connection with King 
would be detailed in the committee's final 
report scheduled for release March 31. 

"There were 5,000 recordings made of 
conversations with his wife, theSCLC (the 
Southern Christian Leadership Confer­
ence which King headed), friends and as­
sociates he talked with all over the coun­
_try. This much electronic involvement 
was never used on anybody else. 

"They got so arrogant . . . they dis­
cussed that the Negro·people would be Jost 
(without King) and decided to push a New 
York lawyer to lead the Jost people after 
King was discredited . . . They picked 
out key people in Congress (to hear the 

. ta~ and went to Cardinal Spell­
man in New York and tried to get him to 

get the Pope to cancel an audience King 
had w.ith the Pope." 

The Central Intelligence Agency and 
other law enforcement agencies also 
failed to perform their duties properly, he 
said. 

"We found here in Memphis, Tennessee, 
that your police department had destroyed 
the surveillance they conducted on them." 
But he said there was no evidence the 
police department was involved in King's 
death. 

In a preliminary report last year the 
committee concluded convicted assassin 
James Earl Ray did kill King, but said an 
alleged $50,000 offer made by two St. Louis 
businessmen could have provided the mo­
tive. Both of the St. Louis men are dead, but 
Stokes said there were others involved. 

"We are not a prosecutorial body. We are 
not a grand jury. But we are asking the 
Justice Department to go over all the evi­
dence and decide whether further mea­
sures are warranted." 

Stokes said he was satisfied with the 
committee's work, ·but could not say if it 
was worth the $5.3 million effort. 

"I don't know. I don't know what the 
value is on human life. I don't know what 
the value is on a Nobel Peace Prize winner, 
a man that is probably the greatest black 
man to walk on this earth. This nation 
owes these men (Kennedy and King) the 
same kind of dignity in death they gave to 
this nation." 

/ "/ -
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FD-302 /REV. 3-8-77) • • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 4/20/79 
Date of transcr1pt1on _______ _ 

PATRICIA HAYS WISMILLER, 1170 Dyer Place, 
telephone 323-3443, was informed of the identities of 
the interviewing Agents and the fact she was being 
contacted in regard to information she had furnished 
on April 4, 1979, to the Memphis City Police Department 
regarding the activities of REN~"'RO TURNER HAYS. WISMILLER 
furnished the following information: 

RENFRO TURNER RAYS is the brother of WISMILLER's 
father and has been residing at her home with her and her 
minor son until the evening of April 3, 1979. Due to a 
fear on her part of HAYS which has developed, she had his 
belongings removed from her residence with the assistance 
of a friend, BOI3 MENE:t\1DEZ, employed with the Federal 
Aviation Administration, telephone 327-3387. 

She advised HAYS is employed as a private detective 
and currently works from the office of BOB GILDER, an attorney, 
in Southaven, Mississippi. Since approximately the middle of 
February, 1979, until approximately four nights ago, she has 
overheard conversations between HAYS, GIIDER, SKIP FALLER, 
ARNO (last name unknown), and MARK (last name unknown) in­
\d.ving a plan whereby HAYS will confess to the murder of 
Dr • .MARTIN LUTHER KING. In furtherance of this scheme, 
HAYS will travel to l.!exico where he will sign a confession 
and FALLER, who is from California and produces movies, will 
make a movie based on the assassination of Dr. KING by HAYS. 
The confession by HAYS will be needed to establish the 
truthfulness of the movie. She described this confession 
as one which is non-binding on HAYS and would not establish 
legal liability forothers involved in the movie for conspiracy. 

Once HAYS has signed the confession in Mexico and 
the movie has been completed, HAYS will then travel to 
Argentina where he will reside. HAYS has indicated he would 
reside in Argentina based on his knowledge of the German 
language which is spoken by many people who live in Argentina 
and since following his confession, many individuals might 
seek revenge against him if he remained in the United States. 
HAYS, for his confession to the murder, would receive an 
advance payment of money based on anticipated profits from 
the movie. 

I nvestrgatron on ___ 4~/--"4Cl.../-'7-'9'-___ at MEMPHIS___,____TENNES-=S-E,.,..E...__ __ File# ME 44-1987 Sub~ -
\)-~ 

SAs JAMES R. FLAKE 
bY HAROID L. HAYS/.TRE,L=m-ogv_._ __ _ Date drctatee -------=4x./,._.5..._,,,_/...._7_._.9'-_ 

This document contains neither recommendatrons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned ta your agency; 

it and its contents are not to t>e drstributed outside your agency. 
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SKIP FALLER, who resides in California, is 
currently staying yith his father, LOUIS A. FALLER, III, 
5073 Whitworth Road, Memphis, and 1s accompanied by MARK 
(last name unknown) who has arrived in Memphis from Chicago. 
Sh~ stated the other individual involved in the project is 
ARNO (last name unknown) who has a Memphis telephone number 
of 396-1493. She advised her mother, BERTA HAYS, 3360 
Rosamond, BOB MENENDEZ, and her minor son have also heard 
portions of the conversations between GIIDER, HAYS, ARNO, 
FALLER and KARK regarding the proposed movie. She informed 
HAYS and the others she was going to the police with the 
information regarding the proposed110vie and has been warned 
by HAYS not to do so and was warned indirectly through her 
mother that it would not be to her best interest to inform 
the police of their plans. Based on these warnings, WISMILLER 
advised she is fearful for her life which is additionally based 
on beliefs of her own of violence in the background of HAYS in­
cluding three murders which she believes he committed. She 
stated two of his former roommates have died and were ruled 
as suicides; however, she believes HAYS was involved in their 
deaths. She also advised approximately seven years ago when 
HAYS was a patient at the Veterans Administration Hospital 
in Memphis, a female patient died due to suffocation by 
placing a plastic bag over her bead. WISMILLER stated HAYS 
has described on numerous occasions his discovery of this 
patient and having pulled the plastic bag from her head; 
however, WISMILLER believes HAYS was involved in the death 
of this patient. 

HAYS was involved in the investigation of the 
murder of DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING and often laughs and jokes 
al>out his having been in the downtown area where the murder 
occurred. He was additionally driving a white Mustang at the 
time which had been given to him by WALTER BUFORD, a local 
Memphis attorney. HAYS has told WISMILl.ER he confessed to 
killing Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING to a local reporter. She 
advised she thinks HAYS was capable of the murder of KING; 
however, she does not believe that he did, in fact, kill KING. 

3 
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She bases her belief on his being capable of 
murder on her belief that he has murdered the two former 
roommates and the patient at the VA Hospital. 

The plan for the production of the movie in 
Mexico is to begin momentarily and to her knowledge, HAYS 
is currently residing with WISMILLER's grandmother at 3050 
Sinclair, Frayser, Tennessee. She stated she has informed 
several of her close friends of this information based on 
her fear and physical health, stating she suffers from a 
heart condition requiring approximately five medications. 
She stated she would discuss this matter with any agency 
which can assist her. 

4* 
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<'D-302 /REV. 3-8-77) • • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 4/20/79 
Date of transcription _______ _ 

PATBICIA HAYS WISMILLER, 1170 Dyer Place, 
telephone 323-3443, was informed of the identities of 
the interviewing Agents and the fact she was being 
contacted in regard to information she had furnished 
on April 4, 1979, to the Memphis City Police Department 
regarding the activities of RENJ'RO TURNER HAYS. WISMILLER 
furnished the following information: 

RENFRO TURNER HAYS is the brother of WISMILLER's 
father and has been residing at her home with her and her 
minor son until the evening of April 3, 1979. Due to a 
fear on her part of HAYS which has developed, she had his 
belongings removed from her residence with the assistance 
of a friend, B03 MENE1'-.'D:CZ, employed with the Federal 
Aviation Administration, telephone 327-3387. 

She advised HAYS is employed as a private detective 
and currently works from the office of BOB GILDER, an attorney, 
in Southaven, Mississippi. Since approximately the middle of 
February, 1979, until approximately four nights ago, she has 
overheard conversations between HAYS, GIWER, SKIP FALLER, 
ARNO (last name unknown), and MARK (last name unknown) in­
\d.ving a plan whereby HAYS will confess to the murder of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. In furtherance of this scheme, 
HAYS will travel to Mexico where he will sign a confession 
and FALLER, who is from California and produces movies, will 
make a movie based on the assassination of Dr. KING by HAYS. 
The confession by HAYS will be needed to establish the 
truthfulness of the movie. She described this confession 
as one which is non-binding on HAYS and would not establish 
legal liability forothers involved in the movie for conspiracy. 

Once HAYS has signed the confession in Mexico and 
the movie has been completed, HAYS will then travel to 
Argentina where he will reside. HAYS has indicated he would 
reside in Argentina based on his knowledge of the German 
language which is spoken by many people who live in Argentina 
and since following his confession, many individuals might 
seek revenge against him if he remained in the United States. 
HAYS, for his confession to the murder, would receive an 
advance payment of money based on anticipated profits from 

the movie. 

Investigation on __ 4~/_4~/_7_9 ____ at MEMPHI~=S_E-E~-- File # ME 44-1987 Sub~ -
,,-.i'~ 

SAs JAMES R. FLAKE 
by HAROID L. HAYS/.JRF/ ...... m-F.gv_.,_ __ _ Date d1ctate<'I _____ __:4x.,/µ5u.,/~7_...9'----

Th15 document contains neither recommendat1ons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI anO 1s loaned ta your agency; 

it and its contents are not to oe distributed outs;de your agency. 
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SKIP FALLER, who resides in California, is 
currently staying with his father, LOUIS A. FALLER, III, 
5073 Whitworth Road, Memphis, and is accompanied by MARK 
(last name unknown) who has arrived in Memphis from Chicago. 
She stated the other individual involved in the project is 
ARNO (last name unknown) who has a Memphis telephone number 
of 396-1493. She advised her mother, BERTA HAYS, 3360 
Rosamond, BOB MENENDEZ, and her minor son have also heard 
portions of the conversations between GII.DER, HAYS, ARNO, 
FALLER and MARK regarding the proposed movie. She informed 
HAYS and the others she was going to the police with the 
information regarding the proposednovie and has been warned 
by HAYS not to do so and was warned indirectly through her 
mother that it would not be to her best interest to inform 
the police of their plans. Based on these warnings, WISMILLER 
advised she is fearful for her life which is additionally based 
on beliefs of her own of violence in the background of HAYS in­
cluding three murders which she believes he committed. She 
stated two of his former roommates have died and were ruled 
as suicides; however, she believes HAYS was involved in their 
deaths. She also advised approximately seven years ago when 
HAYS was a patient at the Veterans Administration Hospital 
in Memphis, a female patient died due to suffocation by 
placing a plastic bag over her head. WISMILLER stated HAYS 
has described on numerous occasions his discovery of this 
patient and having pulled the plastic bag from her head; 
however, WISMILLER believes HAYS was involved in the death 
of this patient. 

HAYS was involved in the investigation of the 
murder of DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING and often laughs and jokes 
about his having been in the downtown area where the murder 
occurred. He was additionally driving a white Mustang at the 
time which had been given to him by WALTER BUFORD, a local 
Memphis attorney. HAYS has told WISMILLER he confessed to 
killing Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING to a local reporter. She 
advised she thinks HAYS was capable of the murder of KING; 
however, she does not believe that he did, in fact, kill KING. 
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She bases her belief on his being capable of 
murder on her belief that he has murdered the two former 
roommates and the patient at the VA Hospital. 

The plan for the production of the movie in 
Mexico is to begin momentarily and to her knowledge, HAYS 
is currently residing with WISMILLER's grandmother at 3050 
Sinclair, Frayser, Tennessee. She stated she has informed 
several of her close friends of this information based on 
her fear and physical health, stating she suffers from a 
heart condition requiring approximately five medications. 
She stated she would discuss this matter with any agency 
which can assist her. 
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Memphis, Tennessee 
April 27, 1979 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

On April 4, 1979, Captain Barry Linville, 
Homicide Division, Memphis Police Department, Memphis, 
Tennessee, telephonically informed the Memphis Office 
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation that an individual 
identifying herself as Patricia Hays Wismiller, 1170 Dyer 
Place, telephone 323-3443, Memphis, Tennessee, had tele­
phonically contacted the Memphis Police Department and 
informed them of a scheme whereby her uncle, Renfro Hays, 
would admit to the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., 
and then a movie would be made based on this confession with 
Hays receiving advance funds from the anticipated profits of 
this movie. 

On April 4, 1979, Patricia Hays Wismiller was 
interviewed by Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation and the following is a result of that inter­
view: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 
5-Bureau 
(YMemphis (44-1987 Sub M) 
JRF/mgvr 
(6)v~ 
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TO: 

FRQf: 

SUBJECT: 

• 

4/27/79 

DIREC'l'OR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub M) (C) 

MURKIN 
CR 

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
four copies of an LHM dated as above. 

The Memphis PD and AG's office at Memphis are 
aware of the information furnished by WISMILLER and no 
further action is being taken by the Memphis Office in 
this matter. 

2-Bureau (Enc. 5) 
@Memphis 
JRF/~~~ 
(3) l.fY'7. 

L 

SEARCEED __ _ 

T"' , 
J.i.-i!.-' 

FJ.Li:1-
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841 Clifford Davis Federal Building 

167 North Main Street 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

May 7, 1979 

Hugh W. Stanton, Jr. 
Attorney General 
157 Poplar Avenue 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

RE: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR.; 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

Dear Mr. Stanton: 

Enclosed is a communication which originated 
from our Dallas, Texas Office. No additional information 
has been received by this office regarding the contents 
of the enclosure. 

The enclosure is being furnished for your 
information. A review of investigatory records for our 
Dallas Division and for the Memphis Division, revealed no 
information identifiable with C; H. Wilson. 

ENCLOSURE - 1 

Sincerely yours, 

JOSEPH B. TRIMBACH 
Special Agent in Charge 

nt Special Agent in 
Charge 

SEARCHED - . ,_ 

s'ERlALlZF.D tltrv: 
INDit/ED __ _ 

fMk:_ FILED _ 
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l'l\"ITED STATES DEPARTT\IL'\"T OF JLSTICE 

FEDERAL BCREAl' OF Il'\VESTIGATIO;"; 
Los Angeles, California 

May 11, 1979 

JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

On May 2, 1979, a confidential source, whose 
reliability has not been verified, furnished the following 
information: 

He is presently serving a life sentence for murder 
in the California Prison System, and is currently incarcerated 
at the California Mens Colony (CMC), East Facility, San Luis 
Obispo, California. 

During the past year he developed a friendship 
with another inmate known to him as Gary Lee Kraut, who also 
uses the last name of Wilkenson. Kraut is a federal prisoner 
serving a 50 year term for kidnaping. Kraut was transferred 
to CMC from the Federal Prison in Marion, Illinois. The 
source developed a friendship with Kraut because they were 
both serving extremely long sentences for very serious crimes. 

During Christmas, 1978, Kraut stated to the source 
that he was the individual who was actually guilty for shooting 
Dr. Martin Luther King in Memphis, Tennessee. Kraut advised 
that he was married to James Earl Ray's first wife Betty, 
who currently resides somewhere in Quincy, Illinois. The 
source does not know Betty's last name, but she is described 
as a white female, 45 years of age, with reddish hair. Kraut 
has a son as a result of his marriage to Betty. Kraut advised 
the source that there was a black male with him, known only 
as Bobby, who was later killed in a shootout with police in 
an unknown area. Bobby had some connection wit_h _Eldrid9e. 
Cleaver. '-lq-l-«t.al.;~fr\-QI) 

•~ . - ,,.Q. '-:-1c:.:::......~=:j 

- ...... ,, . . 
f .l } 

'. . -· : ' ./..... . -1 *: . : ...... -' 
This document contains neither recommendation-s-nor·-c-on-c;hi-s-i-o~of 
the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed oµtside 
your agency. 
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JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM 

Kraut further advised the source that while he 
was in Marion Federal Prison, Marion, Illinois, he had made 
a jewelry box with a false bottom. This jewelry box had 
been sent to Betty. In the false bottom of the box were the 
names of a group of individuals who would carry on the work 
of Kraut since he was in prison. Kraut advised the source 
that Dr. Martin Luther King's father was next on the list to 
be assassinated and that it was just a matter of time. Kraut 
advised the source that Betty (last name unknown) used to own 
a bar, whereabouts unknown, and a white male that she knew 
obtained the rifle with which King was shot. Kraut further 
advised the source that he shot Dr. Martin Luther King with 
a rifle, but he did not state what caliber the rifle was. 
Kraut stayed awake for two days in order to have the chance 
to shoot King. 

Kraut advised the source that he had been offered 
a chance to testify before the House Assassinations Committee 
on the death of Martin Luther King, but did not concede to 
testify. Kraut allegedly knows James Earl Ray and James Earl 
Ray's brother. 

The source advised 
months he has had no further 
they had had a disagreement. 
that he could re-establish a 

that in the past four or five 
friendship with Kraut because 

The source does not believe 
friendship with Kraut. 

On May 4, 1979, a review of the California prison 
record pertaining to Gary Lee Kraut, also known as Wilkenson, 
Federal Prison Number 31702-138(H), revealed the following 
information: 

Kraut is serving a 50 year sentence after being 
convicted of the Federal Kidnaping Statute in the District of 
New Mexico. He pled guilty on April 22, 1975, and was 
committed to the u. S. Federal Penitentiary at Marion, Illinois, 
on June 12, 1975. Kraut will be eligible for parole on 
December 29, 1984, and for mandatory release from his sentence 
on.July 26, 2008. 

On April 10, 1978, the State of California in an 
agreement with the U. S. Bureau of Prisons, Washington, D. C.; 
accepted Kraut as a boarder in the California Prison System 
where he was delivered to the California State Prison located' 
at Chino, California. 

- 2 -
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• 
JAMES EARL RAY; 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM 

The record indicates that Kraut was transferred 
to the California Prison System as he had testified in a murder 
trial at Marion Federal Penitentiary in the case of Bobby Gene 
Garcia, Federal Prison Number 02002-135. Kraut lied on the 
witness stand, but still helped federal prosecution in the 
matter, and Garcia was found guilty on December 24, 1976, of 
killing victim inmate Ralph Cunningham. Garcia was sentenced 
in U. s. District Court, Benton, Illinois, on March 23, 1978. 

The file contained a Federal Bureau of Investigation 
identification record pertaining to Kraut, a United States 
Probation Department Presentence Report dated April 30, 1975, 
and a California Department of Corrections Cumulative Case 
Summary Legal Status Report dated May 13, 1978, which are 
attached to this memorandum, and which give background 
information pertaining to Kraut. 

The following descriptive data was obtained from the 
prison record: 

Name 
Alias 
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Place of Birth 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Skin 
Occupation 
Scars and Marks 
Criminal Identification 

and Investigation Number 
FBI Number 
Federal Prison Number 
California Prison Number 

- -3- ' 

Gary Lee Kraut 
Gary Lee Wilkenson 
White 
Ma]e 

Illinois 
5 I 8 11 

17 0 
Brown 
Blue 
Fair 
Barber 
Numerous tattoos 

A06292368 
494 471 D 
31702-138(H) 
B92457 
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r·, 
VITED STATES DEPATI.TMEl\'T 01;- ' ',TICE 

FEDERAL nc1n::1.t: OF L--;VESTJG. 
TASlll:-iGTO:-i :IS. D. C. 

7-18-75 155 L~,,:, 

I 

\ 
X DENTlf ! CATI ON D_l VIS: o:J 

. . -...J 

The follo,,ing FBI record, I\uMBER , is furnished FOR OFI'ICHL USE O::\'LY. 

COKTR!~t.rTOlt OF' 
f"Jt.:C..ER?Rl'.'iT5 

PD Quincy Ill 

St l3u 
Sprinp"ield Ill 

SO Decatur Ill 

PD Alton Ill 

so 
Jerseyville Ill 

Calhoun co so 
Hardin Ill 

SF Vandalia Ill 

Cook Co Jail C:~c 
~ Chgo Ill 

kllf[ ANO HU~BER 

Gary L. Kraut 
#--

Gary Lee Kraut 
#323273 

Gary Lee Kraut 
#70099 

Gary Lee Kraut 
¥3499 

!Gary Lee Kraut 
#1698 

Gary Lee Kraut 
#1698 

Gary Kraut 
:[;66968 

Gary L: Kraut 
;';'360087 

A.li!ftE'STtO OR 
IE:C[!VEO 

10-8-59 

FP 
5-11-60 

CHA Ill GE 

le.re or r11otor 
veh 

patient 
Alton SHo:sp 

9-17-60 L of auto 

8-10-64 rob 

8-10-64 strong arm rob 

8-10-64 srrong armed rob 

!/' 
8-21-64 J 1 

5-11-65 21-1-38 

10-9-59 ~t­
to -Ch:.ddoc~: 
Boy:1. S chc:i 1 
for d::;cipli, 

rel to 
Calho'..:..,_ri Co 
so 

9 r.10S 

Final Dis 
4-10-65 

l.:r /: 

PD Chgo Ill Gary Lee Kraut 
#102082 

5-10-65 criminal tress disch 

Cook Co Jail 
Chgo Ill 

-
PD Chgo Ill 

St Hwy Pat 
Macon Mo 

Gary Kraut 
#362128 

6-18-65 21-2 

Gary Lee Kraut 6-18-65 
#102082 

Garry Lee 3-7-66 
YX aut #:S-92 9 

,, 
auto-theft I 

theft over 
$50 

I 

Nolle on ch;; 
of tbef~ 

1 y-:: Co Jl 
) 

Notations inclir,11.,:d by • ATIE i\OT BASED O:\" FI:\"GEP..PHL,7·S IN FDI files. The notations an.· !-,:1,,:,l on,, ,v 
formerly furnicLcd this Bureau concerning indi,-iJu:i.Ls of the £a.me or similar n:uncs or ali~se~ an,] ,\]([ LETLD 
Ol\'LY AS l:\H:STIG,\TJVE LEADS. 

I . - ---- ----- - --- '-'• ,_,__ _____ ... _..,_.__. 

1 
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UNIT·: STATI:S DE?ARTJt!ENT or 1'!JSTICE 
)ERAl, BUREAU OF I:NVESTIG, - I 

WASHINGTON, D.C. zcm . 7-18-75 155 LSL 

2 lDENTIFJCATICN DIVISION 

.. 
The following FBI record, NUMBER 494 471 D , is furnished FOR OITICIAL US:S ONLY. 

SF 

CON!R1e:JTOR OF 
FlNC.EfiPRJNTS 

Vandalia Ill 

PD Quincy Ill 

SF Vandalia Ill 

NAME ANO NUMBER 

Gary Lee Kraut 
#70568 

Gary Lee Kraut 

Gary Lee Kraut 
#72319 

ARA~STEO OR 
RECEIVED 

CISPOSITION 

\ y 
3-28-66 decept pract 75 das 

.,, -\. TOTSOl:o:-E;c1:1C 

- ·. :IJacksor.ville 
✓- • 5-17 -66 

10J22-66 Inv decept pract, 
& forg 

1-6-67. attpt theft 6 ·mos 
fin!ll disch<>rg,. 
3-30-67 

SO Fort !!adison Gary Lee Kraut . 7-19-68 B&E ret to Ill to 
answe:- to a 
forg chg 

Iowa #1055 

• PD Quincy Ill cary Lee Kraut 12-i4-67 _1-forgery all ch<>rges 
2-reckless· ·dr dis;r.i:ssed on· 
'3-flee to avoid motion of St a:: 
8 rrest Attorney 
4-no dr lie -

PD Quincy Ill Gary Lee Kraut 7-30-68 Vio of bail bone sent 1-5 yrs 

SPen Menard Ill Gary L. 
#35305 , 

s Pen Gary L. 
l! enard Ill #35305 

Kraut 

Kr;iut 

9-23-68 

Iriqu iry 
10-10-68 

and forgery Ill SPen 

, 

forg (l) 't,. viol 1-5 yrr; (2cc) 
bail bond (l) 2-11-70 ?ac 

Manditorily: rel 4-23-,-

PD Hannibal l·\" G2ry Lee 5-9-70 Pa!"ole viol 
(';{arrant) 

SPe.i Menard Ill 

Krc1ut {.f61 940 

Gary L Kraut 
{~35305 

5-20-70 forg (1) Viol 
bail bond 

1-5 (2cc) 

lnforma\ion shown on this JdenEfication Record represents do!a furnished FBI by fingar;:,rinl 
contribuic,i-s, V✓hore final disposition is not shown or further cxp!anation of charge is de~ircd, cc,m-
,rnunica'.o witn agency conl:ibuiing '.hose fingerpcinls. • 

Notations indicated by • ere 1,0T based on fing.erJJrints in rBI files but are listed only cs ir.vcsli• 
galive leod3 as bei:1g possibly identical v.-ith subj~t oi th.is record. 111 , 0 ,. 1..,.,.,T ,r1u,.~ on1ci nu ~•"~c11 

- . -- -------·- ··- --
-5-
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ur--y~.., ST.6.ES C:?Ar,itX::NT o;: 1J1-;11c;: 
.fDE!<.AL r!U'.::'E,W Ci' l~NcSTIGAT', -

W/\SHiNvTON, O.C. 20537 7-18-7!:i 155 LS~ 

The following FBI record, NUMDER 4 94 4 71 D , ls furnished FO~ OFFICIAL USE O~L Y. 
lnformo!ion shown on this ld,rn!ificolion Record reor8si,nh dole furnished FBI by fingerprinl contributors. W~:?.~ 
FINAL DISPOSITIO:--J IS NOT SHOWN OR FU1<THcK EXPLANATION OF CHAP.GE IS DESl~rn. COMMUNICATI: 
WITH AGENCY CONTRloUTING THOSE FINGE?.PRINTS. 

CON'TINVTOR Of 
PINCEl/•INTS 

PD New Orleans 
La 

so 
Cleveland P,.i ss 

SPen 
Pcrchr:icr. :1iss 

cook co Jail 
Chgo IL 

SPen Joliet IL 

spen Menard Ill 

so 
Jacksonville 
Fla 

p D Alton Ill 

. 
Co Jan 
Ed,..;ardsville IL 

Gary Lee Kraut 
~150-649 

Gary Lee Kraut 
,noos 

Gery Krcut 
:;=35430 

Gary Kraut 
7306223 

.UUSHD O, 
lKEIYiD 

2-20-71 

3-3-71 

CH.UGl 

fugitive from 
Clevela:-id .t-:iss 

l)Forgery 
2)GL 

5-2'7-71 utterir.g 
forgery 

prt rec Menar~ 35305 
8-6-73 Viol of Parole 

Gary Kraut 
74848 

8-3-73 forgery 

Gary L. Kraut 
35305 
SID 730 613 

Kcnnoth Ray 
Wilkcn~on 2561~0 
SID %4840 

Gary Lee Kraut 
9499 
SID 730613 

.. 

Gary Lee Kraut 
6923 

9-11-73 

6-11-74 

11-15-74 

-
11-18-74 

Bail Jumping 

forg 
vio Bail Bond 
1-5 yrs (2cc) 
Adams Co 
(Jol tr) 

auto theft 

.. 
Req for poss 
firearms 
no drivers 
license 

burg 

, 

of 

OISl'OSfTIO" 

3 yrs 
disch on 
expiration of 
sent 8-1-73 

0.-5 yrs 
0.-5 yrs 2cc 

5-20-75 both 

dism 

NototioM indicoted by • ore NOT based on f:noorprints in FBI files but ore listed only os investigo!ivo le"odi 01 

b11ing ponibly idonticol with subj&et of this record. IDENTIFICA7ION DIV~S'ON 
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.l' · •·rn STATi:S DEPARTMENT or :·•STICE 
FEDERAL BU::1EAU o;: INVEST1GAT1. 

ID:NTli'J:ATION DIVISION 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 

7-18-75 155 LSL 

The following FBI record, NUMBER .•~.i -'71 D , Is furnished FO.1 OFFICIAL U5E ONLY. 
lnformc:ion shown on this iden!i;icotion Record reoresents doto furnisr.~d Fill 1,-,, iin9erpr1nt cor.tributors. 
WHi:RE D15POSITJON IS NOT SHOWN CR FUinHa:K EXPLANATION OF CHt..>:GE 0~ DISPOSITION 15 

·DESIRED, COMMUNICATE WITH AG::NCY CONTP.13UTING THOSE FING::RPP..!NTS. 

C0"1R13UTOR OF 
NAME AND !;UMBER 

AUESHD OR 
OIARGE DISPOSmOH 

fl.NG~R:PRINTS R£CEfYEO 

-
US',! Gary L<?e Kraut 1-6-75 kidnapping, D/ 
TaJ;Jpa FL 5092-3S03-T :Kew ~,1e:-:.ico 

- UF'AP/a~::ied ro::>b 
S/D Illinois 

. : 

so Kenneth 3-26-75 kidnapping TOT Fed 
Albuquerque Wilkenson 

.#-

l{M 12-5991 

USM -Gary Lee 3-26-75 kidnapping 50 yrs 
Albuquerque NM Kr2.ut ..... 

0310-09949 ' 

us Pen Gary Lee 6-12-75 kidnapping 50 :,rs 
Marion IL Kraut 

31702-138 

. 

, .. 

-- ~ 

- 7-
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-----~ ------ ----

PROBATION '°""' 2a .UNITED STATES DISTRICT cc· 
Dl_STillCT or- (;ell )-lIXICO • FEB. 65 

A0ORESS 

flRESENTENCE REPORT 

KRAUT, Gary Lee 
~\.l'.\/_r.neth R.1y ;,'iU:.enson 

91nr·:~ccrSi;7~~-~ 

Alton, !llinois · 

DATE 

DOCKET NO. 

OF"FENSE 

April 30, 1975 

75-27 

Violation 18 USC 1201 
Ki<lnapping 

4-EGAL 1tcs1orncc Illinois \ 
30 

srx Hale 

CITIZCN'iMI,-

EDUCATlON 

MARITAL. STATUS 

DE.PEN CENTS 

SOC. &EC. NO. 

P'BI NO 

DATE OF e1RTH 

RACE 

-Che,ter, Illinois 

Whito 

Uni te<l States 

lhh Grado 

furrled 

1 (wife) 

Unkno;m 

4!)4 471 D 

,-EN ALTY 
Up to Lifo 

Guilty, April 22, l9i5 

V£ROICT 

U.S. M.a:rsh:il 
. CUSTODY 

fssr. U.S. ATTY 
Do::i Svet 

·· Bill Deaton 
i--

1 
cE,cNst couNsEL Public Defender 

D[TAINERS OR CHARGES PENDING 

•lo.c:oupin County, Illinois - detaL~er char~ing Ar.:ied Robl:ery, 12/:o/74 
Pasco County, Florida - detainer charzing rtobbcry, 1/14/75 

DATE 

Honorable l:oward Bratton 
SF.NTENCING JUDGE 

rr1-•u-1 .... ,a.100111.,,,1 
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J:RAVT, Gary Lee 
Page 2 

OFFE.'-;SE: 

Official Version: Prior to the offense, on June 11, 1974, this 
defendant, using t:ie na:;:e of Kenneth i'<ay l1il~cnson, Wil.S .u-restcJ 
L, Ja~~1S?,_•w),J,1 n.._ Flori.!:i a:-id sc1~sequently sentenccJ to 9'.l clays . 
in jaf !or attc::-,)Jtc.! ;i:.ito theft. Authorities there alle.,::e t:--iat 
the <le.fcn.Ja.nt ::iroke i:lto a ho£Je after his ~_sp,cJ_; on July 29, 1974, 
and stole the occir;i:i:-it' s autor;obile. 7:arTants :iave be-en issued 

- by the local sheriff's office. ea:;z; • , _,.. -. 
C...., ••• auw• 

On Novei:1ber 13, 1974, under the na::ie of Gary Lee Kraut, this de­
fend.ant ~as arrested for residential ~urglary in E3warcisvillc, 
Illinois. lie posted a C.'.lSh bond a.":<l lias- released. Dis-::rict 
Attorney Vm Dyke is in possession of a letter rro~ Gary Kraut 
indicating that he r.ad recei ve<l S5 years in federal prison in 
Albuquerquo, :,ew 1k:dco. lie requested that charges there be 
dropped and that his bend be rerurneu. 

On Dece;i.ber l,!, 197 4, !!.:i.coupin Co!.mty records reveal that this 
~ cicfen<la.'it was identiiic-d as co=ittinz, an amecl robbery b 

Snipiaan, Illi~ois. $200, two shotguns, a .22 rifle, cre~it cards 
fdentification, a deputy s:--ieriff's co=ission :l.."1d bad~e bclor>.gin:; 
to Albert Bunett were taken. A:n tL'1la~rful flight to avoiJ pro­
secution w~ issued by the Fi3I and a·Jetainer has been lor.Jged ~ith 
the U.S. Harshal's Office. 

Usine Burnett's identification, a., unkno~m aale than. rcntcJ a 
1975 Fo-r-d 1-lust:me at La.,.~ert Field near St. Louis, Hisso:..:ri in the 
early morning hours on Decci;;ber 1S, 1974. 

On this s=e elate nt 10:30, an individual posing as a dep11ty 
sheriff and driving the s;rne 1975 Ford, took 2 rifles &'1,1 n ;iistol 
fron a i;i.an w~ose van had be=e stuck in the mud. This <l!:fendant's 
picture was identified by all three occupants of the trJck as the 
perr,etrator. I 

o; llecelllber 17, 1974, ~ ye:?r ol<l George Salor.ie was l'1orHn/g on his 
ranch, t1hich was 22 ::!iles so:.ith :?.nd east of Socorro, 1-;e,... ~!cxico, 
when he encountered this defendant and a 1:1ale traveling co=;ianion. 

-9- i 
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J:AAUT, Gary Lee 

OFF[~SE: (COIIT'D) 

As they ...-ore having 
the!ll to the nearest 
pul lcJ D. gun on Hr. 

\. 
l· 

( 

Page 3 

\ 
car trouble, Hr. Salo:!le vol=tcered to take 
phone. S,;ortly after tr.at, this ~efe;,da..'1.t 
Salo□e anJ forced hi~ to drive south. 

During the trip, accorJing to the victi~, this defend.1nt fir:;<l 
three shots out of the c.u- ~inclow. TI1~y l"l.'.lde a stop in 

- C;trri.:.oro, New ~!exico, h':,.ere the Salo)l.e truck was filled ¼'it.h ;;as. 
The trio continued to Ala.,~gortio, ;:c..., Hexico, i.-::er<! they stoppeJ 
at nnother service .st:i.tion for gas. · 

Mr. Salose inJicatcd that he had to use the rest-roo~ and was 
followed by the defendant. Kraut st;i.ted :i.s he closed the rest­
roo;;:i door, ''Don't coi:ic out as I ...-ill kill you''. Five itlnutes 
later, Sal=c found the sor,ice station dark, the attend3nt and 
his kidne?pers gone. 

According to the Socorro County District Attorney's Office, they 
have been tut:ible to get Hr. Salo:.::e into. their ~fficc to sign a 
co..ipla.int. Tney do not feel that thero will be a prosecution. 

An exac:ibation by the ~fo;; ~lexico State Police of the 1975 ford 
rented in Illinois anJ aba.T1C:o~ed in !,;ew :~e:dco revealed numerous 
fingerprints belonging to Gary Lee Kraut. 

On Decei;iber 17, 1975, 62 year old Archie L. Cape was preparinz 
to close his service station "'hen he noticed n pickup as it pulled 
into the sic.le of t':c station. Assui1ing that the occupa.'1.tS were 
going to use the rest-roo.:i, he continuc<l with his duties just 
prior to closing. 

lie was suddonly confronted by a \.'hite male wh,:i was a:rned. His 
wallet .:as t.:iken, as well as 12 to 15 dollar bills in his s'.1irt 
pocket. As his assailant held the r,istol to his left ear, they 
tioved to the office, where the d1y recei:?tS \iere t.iken. 

-10-
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' KRAtrr, Gary Le~ Page 4 

OFFCKSE: (CONT'D) 

Using I-Ir. Cape's 1965 Cadillac, t:1e trio then c!rove to El P.-:i.so, 
· ·Texas, without i:.:ciccnt. Urion their arrival, the third indivi-

. dual rented a rooc:i in 2. loc:il motel, and \lr. C:qe was !->ouncl O..'"\d 
gagged. They rec-0ved his h~tc:c~ and left hi~ after tur:1in; on t~e 
televisio;i s.::t so he would have sor-ethii!g to look :it. ti,1en he 
was able to free hiJ:1Self, he callee L~e local police. 

On January 29, 1975, t~e Cape Cadillac ~as recovered in El Paso, 
Tex.as. Mr. Caµe ·...,as W1ablo to iJentify fro:;, photo,:raphs this 
defendant as his kidnapper. 

Subsequent Activities: Officials believe that subject and a 
co~panion purc.1aseci a 1J63 Corvair in Zl Paso, Texas, as sales 
representatives iJcntifiecl a photograph of Kraut, .. \lo \las usi;ig 
the name of Kcn.-ieth ?..;1y h'ilkenson. 

On Dece~ber 19, 1974, the red Corvair ~as located in Gulf Port, 
Mississippi, h'hero it haJ been tracled tor a 1961 G?-lC Picku;.i. 
The picl.up ~as later tr:id~J for a 19&6 =roon Old=obile 93, all 
under t~c nauie of Kennet!-1 Ray Nilken5<>n. 

On Oece~ber 27, 1974, police alle~e thRt this <lcfendi~t end one 
other attempted an ar.:-~d roobery in Fort Lauderdale, Florida. 
The robbery was unsuccessful and one s~bject was killeJ. A ~aroon 
OlJs~obile 98 was used by the second anied robber to ~ake good his 
escape. 

On Dcce~ber 29, 1974, sheriff's officers were involve<l in a shoot 
out with a i,;anted individual who was killed. Investir;:ition re­
vealed that the Jeatl :nan had been acco:-:pani~ by Y..cnneth P,~y 
l'i'iH.enson, who was driving a :;iaroon Clds::iobile. Tne ::::aroon OlJs­
oobile described in an e~rlier Fort L~uJcrQalc arr:ied rob~ery was 
locate<l by Pasco Cot1:1ty Sheriff's De;mties, anJ ; ~

3
~,h4_~; .~·,_lo:~~ 

arrested o;i [1cce-nbc>r 3'.J, l'.174. tie ucl::.itted to t:,c =~sting 
""'<f,:rrl'l!7"'fti?'1,,..,,-~;~7.l"l,oth Sa I oae =d c,,, in laew r=i co . 

-11-
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J::RAl.JT, Gary Lee Pazo S 

Subsequent Activities: (Cont'd) 

On J:i.nu.ary 24, 1975, Gary Lee r-r.lut \.'as indicted 2nd char;:cd with 
kidnappin5 • lir. Kr::iut ::iae.;,;itetl to pka under Ralc 2'.J b florid:i. 
Ma.rsh:i.l Snar;:i of the Ta!:ipa office :idvised t~.:2t the Jud,;e refused 

·· ·.c to accept t:10 ple.i because !'.=aut atte::ipted to b:i::-zain with hi□ 
·concerning hi:; pl:..cc of confine:::ie.'lt a.nJ his desire to vaivc the 
presentence re:1ort. t-:r. Kraut then hal to be forcibly removed 
froo the court room. 

On April 14, 1975, after his rctt.:rn to the Distrit:t of ;:cw :-iexico, 
Mr • .Knu..-t, who no\o' used the na..~ of ~r.neth fu!y rlilke:1son, entere<l 
a plea of euilty to the grand jury indicoient in the presence of 
public defen<ler. Prior to t..iis, a psychiatric exanirutio:1 :uJ 
found hli::i co:n;ietent. Sentencing ~1a.s set before the lionorabl e Eoward 
Bratton for H.1.y 2, 1975. 

DEFE.\/DA.\'T I S VERSIO~ OF OFFElSE: 

-,; 
i-tr. Knut-r;u !(enson reports thnt after his release fro~ prison 
on April 23, 1974, he tried very h:ir-d to settle doh":1. Horr. i.·as 
a problec, but he was finally able to find a job in ;,ove~iber of 
1974. Because he lost his job t~o <lays later, he bec=e e;;'.bittereJ 
and went on a cri~e spree, which oeian with several burglaries in 
Illinois. H~ indicated that once this 6ot started, he coul<l.n't 
stop. 

In general, ho confiI"l!lS the official version of the two kiciappings, 
indicating he was on the Salo"~ ranch in an atte~pt to avoid a 
road block near Socorro, ~le-,,r Hexico. lie st.ates he did not is;int 

to h:i.::-;a Mr. ~lo=, but found it necessary to us~ his gun after 
~fr. Szboe insisted on taking hi~ to Socorro to use a phone. 

He a<lvises th.:lt during the trip, he bought r;as for the Salo::1e 
truck a."ld really didn't •.1ant to harr. hi::i. He re::>orts that !:c did..7' t 
want to hurt ~tr. Cn!)e an,! even- turned on the television set so he 
could watch it after he loft hi~ in t:10 c-0tel roo~. 

He i::mkes no ststc~ent concen1in:; the balance of'.hi s csc:!;:i:i<lc, c:c­
cept to confir::i t:iat he traveled in various cars frora Tcx:i..s to 
Florida. 

-12-
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